UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

Elnora Carthan, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM

-V-

Hon. Judith E. Levy

Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub

Rick Snyder, et al.,

Defendants.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY xix
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT4
I. Threshold Liability Issues Should Be Resolved on a Class-Wide Basis4
A. Threshold Liability Issues Present Exclusively Common Questions Satisfying Rule 23(c)(4)'s Predominance Requirement
B. Class-Wide Resolution of Liability Issues Is the Superior Way to Move this Case Forward.
C. Sound Case Management Procedures Obviate Any Seventh Amendment Concerns
II. Common Issues Predominate Which Warrant Certification of the Subclasses under Rule 23(b)(3)23
A. Common Issues Predominate Over Individual Issues24
1. Plaintiffs' Liability Claims All Turn on Common Evidence24
2. The Oppositions to Class Certification Conflate Common Issues Regarding Liability with Amount of Damages
3. The Purported Causation Issues Defendants Raise Do Not Defeat Predominance
4. Plaintiffs' Damages Models Align with Their Theories of Liability37
5. Individualized Issues Regarding Amount of Damages Do Not Defeat Predominance

Damages for Each Subclass
7. Defendants' Affirmative Defenses Do Not Defeat Predominance47
B. Common Issues Predominate within the Residential Property Subclass50
1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Demonstrate But for Causation for the Residential Property Subclass
2. Injuries and Damages to the Residential Property Owners Subclass Can Be Established Using Common Evidence
(i) Impact on Residential Property Values51
(ii) Plumbing Remediation58
(iii) Water Bills63
C. Common Issues Predominate within the Business Subclass66
D. Common Issues Predominate within the Minors Subclass74
1. Causation can be Shown Using Common Evidence
2. Injuries and Damages to the Minors Subclass Can Be Established Using Common Evidence
(i) The Oppositions Improperly Conflate Fact and Extent of Injury79
(ii) Plaintiffs Demonstrate Exposure on a Class-Wide Basis81
(iii) Ingestion of Flint Water by Children Within the Minors Subclass is Amenable to Class-Wide Proof
(iv) The Fact of Injury is Amenable to Class-Wide Treatment92
III. Class-wide Resolution Presents the Superior Means of Adjudication96
A. All Four Superiority Factors Favor Certification97

B. A Class Action Is Superior to the Bellwether Process
IV. The Rule 23(a) Factors are Satisfied107
A. This Case Presents Factual and Legal Questions Common to the Class and Subclasses
B. The Named Plaintiffs' Claims Are Typical of the Claims of the Class and Subclasses
C. The Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class
1. The Named Plaintiffs Are Adequate Representatives of Their Respective Class and Subclasses
2. Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class120
D. The Class and Subclass Definitions are Not Overbroad
V. Class Certification Is the Best Means of Protecting Minors' Rights127
A. The Minors' Subclass Satisfies Ascertainability127
B. Robust Procedures Exist to Protect Minors' Interests
C. The Minors Subclass Is Entitled to Medical Monitoring
1. The Minors Subclass Suffered Common Injury in the Form of Non-Negligible Neurobehavioral Impairment
2. Medical Monitoring Is a Form of Injunctive Relief142
CONCLUSION145

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) CASES
CASES
In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liability Litigation, MDL No. 381, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)
Allan v. Realcomp II, Ltd., 10-CV-14046, 2013 WL 12333444 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2013)31, 54
In re Am. Com. Lines, LLC, No. 00-cv-252, 2002 WL 1066743 (E.D. La. May 28, 2002)36
Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)passim
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)
Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds, 568 U.S. 455 (2013)
Andrews v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P., 777 F. App'x 889 (9th Cir. 2019)70
Andrews v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P., No. 15-CV-4113 PSG, 2018 WL 2717833 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018)
In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. VI), 714 F. Supp. 2d 535 (E.D. Pa. 2010)89
Ask Chemicals, LP v. Comput. Packages, Inc. 593 Fed. Appx. 506 (6th Cir. 2014)
Ayers v. Jackson Twp., 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987)
Baker v. Saint-Gobain Perf. Plastics Corp., 232 F. Supp. 3d 233 (N.D.N.Y. 2017)

Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc., 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)
Bates v. Tenco Servs., Inc., 132 F.R.D. 160 (D.S.C.)
Bayshore Ford Truck v. Ford Motor Co., Civil Action No. 99-741, 2010 WL 415329 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2010)72
Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)30, 48
Benoit v. Saint-Gobain Perf. Plastics Corp., 959 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2020)
Bentley v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc., 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004)27, 28, 116
Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prods. Co., 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997)32, 115, 116
Bobbitt v. Acad. of Ct. Reporting, Inc., 252 F.R.D. 327 (E.D. Mich. 2008)114
Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp., 141 F.R.D. 58 (S.D. Ohio 1991)passim
Boler v. Earley, 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)143
Bostick v. St. Jude Med., Inc., No. 03-2626 BV, 2004 WL 3313614 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2004)117
Bradford v. Union Pac. R.R. Co., No. 05-CV-4075, 2007 WL 2893650 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 28, 2007)72
Braggs v. Dunn, 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016)140
Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc., 155 F 3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) 71

Brown v. NL Indus., Inc., No. 06-602096-CZ, 2008 WL 6135941 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Feb. 29, 2008)
Brown v. NL Indus., Inc., No. 06-602096-CZ, 2009 WL 6565502 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Oct. 2, 2009)
Brown v. NL Indus. Inc., No. 06602096CZ, 2008 WL 6124240 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Jan. 8, 2008)
Brown v. NL Indus., Inc., No. 06602096CZ, 2008 WL 6124254 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Feb. 1, 2008)77
Cannon v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc., 2013 WL 5514284 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2013)54, 55
In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 552 (S.D. Ohio 2005)123
In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig., 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)53
Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)
Cent. Wesleyan Coll. v. W.R. Grace & Co., 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993)
Chapin v. A & L Parts, Inc., 274 Mich. App. 122 (2007)
Chavez v. Don Stoltzner Mason Contractor, Inc., 272 F.R.D. 450 (N.D. Ill. 2011)24
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)105
City of St. Petersburg v. Total Containment, Inc., 265 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2010)
Collins v. Olin Corp., 248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008)

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	passim
Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp., 151 F.R.D. 378 (D. Colo. 1993)	25, 49, 111
Cooper v. Carl A. Nelson & Co., 211 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 2000)	59
In re Copley Pharm., Inc., 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	9, 10, 11, 19
Craft v. Vanderbilt Univ., 174 F.R.D. 396 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)	27, 31, 48
<i>Crawford v. Honig</i> , 37 F.3d 485 (9th Cir. 1994)	107
Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans, 829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016)	60
Dvorak v. St. Clair Cnty., No. 14-CV-1119, 2018 WL 514326 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2018)	54
Ebert v. Gen. Mills, Inc., 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	12, 55
Evans v. Buchanan, 555 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1977)	131
Ex Parte: Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	143
In re FCA US LLC Monostable Elec. Gearshift Litig., 334 F.R.D. 96 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	7, 9, 16
In re FCA US LLC Monostable Elec. Gearshift Litig., 382 F. Supp. 3d 687 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	62
Fuller v. Fruehauf Trailer Corp., 168 F.R.D. 588 (F.D. Mich. 1996)	142

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co., 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
Gonzales v. Cassidy, 474 F.2d 67 (5th Cir. 1973)	106
Guertin v. Michigan, No. 16-cv-12412, 2017 WL 2991768 (E.D. Mich. July 14, 2017	")5
Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32, 61 S. Ct. 115, 85 L.Ed. 22 (1940)	106
Henry v. Dow Chem. Co., 473 Mich. 63 (2005)	passim
Hicks v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 965 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2020)	30, 56
Hicks v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., 2019 WL 846044	42
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	105
Hodecker v. Blum, 525 F. Supp. 867 (N.D.N.Y. 1981)	135
Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tennessee v. Momenta Pharms., Inc., 333 F.R.D. 390 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	86
In re Hotel Tel. Charges, 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974)	73
Jackshaw Pontiac, Inc. v. Cleveland Press Publ'g Co., 102 F.R.D. 183 (N.D. Ohio 1984)	123
Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co., 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)	42
Jones v. Allercare, Inc., 203 F.R.D. 290 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	36 118

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	143, 144
In re Katrina Canal Breaches Consol. Litig., 258 F.R.D. 128 (E.D. La. 2009)	73
Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co., 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	86, 125, 126
Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	86
LaBauve v. Olin Corp., 231 F.R.D. 632 (S.D. Ala. 2005)	55
Lankford v. Carnival Corp., No. 12-cv-24408, 2014 WL 11878384 (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2014)	36
LeBeau v. United States, 222 F.R.D. 613 (D.S.D. 2004)	123
In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig., 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)	122
Loweke v. Ann Arbor Ceiling & Partition Co. L.L.C., 809 N.W.2d 553 (Mich. 2011)	5
Lowery v. Enbridge Energy Ltd. P'ship, 898 N.W.2d 906 (Mich. 2017)	.74, 75, 76, 88
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	141
Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC, 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)	passim
Mays v. Tennessee Valley Authority, 274 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Tenn. 2011)	26, 54
McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co., 522 F 3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	46 69

807 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015)	36
Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Sys. Corp., 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003)	passim
In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig., 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003)	87
Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc., 296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	51
Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	125, 126
In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MBTE) Products, No. 1:00-1898, MDL 1358, 2007 WL 1791258 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007)	105
Millman v. United Technologies Corp., No. 1:16-cv-312-HAB, 2019 WL 6112559 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 18, 2019)	13
Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp., 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	124
Mod. Holdings, LLC v. Corning, Inc., No. 13-CV-00405, 2018 WL 1546355 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 29, 2018)26,	, 35, 119
Morrow v. Washington, 277 F.R.D. 172 (E.D. Tex. 2011)	142
Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC, 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 27
Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A., 268 F.R.D. 548 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	123
In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig., 291 F. Supp. 3d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	
In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases, 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	7

In re Nat'l Football League Players' Concussion Inj. Litig., 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	135
In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig., 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	110
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2804, 2019 WL 4254608 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2019)	70
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-md-2804, 2021 WL 320754 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2021)	13, 131
In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation, 976 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2020)	12, 131
In re Nexium Antitrust Litig., 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	86
Noonan v. Ind. Gaming Co., 217 F.R.D. 392 (E.D. Ky. 2003)	112
Olden v. LaFarge Corp., 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)	80, 89
In re OnStar Contract Litigation, 278 F.R.D. 352 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	117
Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	122
In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig., 113 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 1997)	22
Parker v. Asbestos Processing, LLC, No. 11-CV-01800, 2015 WL 127930 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2015)	7, 10
Parkhurst v. D.C. Water & Sewer Authority 2009-CA-000971-B, 2013 D.C. Super. Lexis 4 (D.C. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2013)	29
Paternostro v. Choice Hotel Int'l Servs. Corp.,	112

Litig., 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)
People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co., 17 Cal. App. 5th 51 (2017)
Perez v. First Am. Title Ins. Co., No. CV-08-1184-PHX-DGC, 2009 WL 2486003 (D. Ariz. Aug. 12, 2009)
Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Del. Co., Inc., 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)
In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., 582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009)
Pioneer Valley Casket Co. v. Serv. Corp. Int'l, Civil Action No. H-05-3399, 2008 WL 11395528 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2008)
In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig., No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2014 WL 6461355 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2014)3
In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig., No. 1:10-MD-2196, 2015 WL 4459636 (N.D. Ohio July 21, 2015)50, 5
In re POM Wonderful LLC Mktg. and Sales Pracs. Litig., No. 10-ML-02199, 2014 WL 1225184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014)6
Popovich v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc., No. 1:02 CV 359, 2005 WL 5990223 (N.D. Ohio May 9, 2005)4
Powell-Murphy v. Revitalizing Auto Communities Env't Response Tr., No. 348690, 2020 WL 4722070 (Mich. App. Aug. 13, 2020)
Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm'n, 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)113, 11
Prantil v. Arkema Inc., 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021)

Pueblo of Zuni v. United States, 243 F.R.D. 436 (D.N.M. 2007)
Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co., 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)90, 112, 127, 129
Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co., No. 1:11-CV-226, 2014 WL 11370455 (S.D. Ohio June 19, 2014)130
Rink v. Cheminova, Inc., 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001)
Sandoval v. M1 Auto Collisions Ctrs., 309 F.R.D. 549 (N.D. Cal. 2015)122
Schechner v. Whirlpool Corp., No. 2:16-CV-12409, 2019 WL 978934 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 28, 2019)44
Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan, 711 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)32
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008)
In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig., No. CV94-P-11558-S, 1994 WL 578353 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 1994)134, 135
Simon v. Philip Morris Inc., 200 F.R.D. 21 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)
Snow v. Atofina Chemicals, Inc., No. 01-72648, 2006 WL 1008002 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006)26, 36, 127
Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)
State v. Homeside Lending, Inc., 2003 VT 17, 175 Vt. 239, 826 A.2d 997107
Steering Committee v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 461 F 3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006)

Stepp v. Monsanto Rsch. Corp., No. 3:91cv468, 2012 WL 604328 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2012)27, 4
Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)passin
Stites v. Sundstrand Heat Transfer Inc., 660 F. Supp. 1516 (W.D. Mich. 1987)85
Stout v. J.D. Byrider, 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000)11
In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochlorine and Naloxone) Antitrust Litig., 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)42
Sullivan v. Chase Inv. Servs. of Bos., Inc., 79 F.R.D. 246 (N.D. Cal. 1978)123
Thompson v. Paasche, 950 F.2d 306 (6th Cir. 1991)3
Tomlison v. Kroger Co., No. C2-03-706, 2007 WL 1026349 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2007)114
Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 234 F.R.D. 597 (E.D. La. 2006)
Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)10
Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)6, 47, 52
United States v. Ramer, 883 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2018)59
In re Urethane Antitrust Litig., 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)80
Van Gemert v. Boeing Co., 590 F 2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978)

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC, 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	118
In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	128
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	110, 112
Walker v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 175 F.R.D. 226 (S.D.W. Va. 1997)	123
Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler, 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	134
Watson v. Shell Oil Co., 979 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir.1992)	17
Wehner v. Syntex Corp., 117 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	37
In re Welding Fume Products Liability Litigation, 245 F.R.D. 279 (N.D. Ohio 2007)	117, 118
In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig., 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	passim
In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016)	145
Widdis v. Marathon Petroleum Co., LP, No. 13-CV-12925, 2014 WL 11444248 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2014)	passim
Wiese v. Pro Am Services, Inc., 317 S.W. 3d 857 (Tex. App. 2010)	72
Wilder v. Bernstein, 499 F. Supp. 980 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	135
Williams v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Auto Lease, Inc., 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	107

1 Mich. App. 235, 135 N.W.2d 572 (1965)31
Wrobbel v. Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers, No. 07-10110, 2010 WL 940279 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 12, 2010)56
Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)
Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co., 845 F. Supp. 705 (D. Ariz. 1993)
STATUTES
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2957(1) (West 2021)
Safe Drinking Water Act amendments
Telephone Consumer Protection Act
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim
Fed. R. Evid. 70262
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Administrative Order No. 13-AO-016
Alexandra D. Lahav, <i>Bellwether Trials</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 576, 636 (2008)
7AA C. Wright A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1778 (3d ed. 2005)23, 25, 28
Drinking Water, Ground Water and Drinking Water, https://www.epa.gov/ground-water-and-drinking-water/basic-information-about-lead-drinking-water (last visited Apr. 7, 2021)96
Eldon E. Fallon, Jeremy T. Grabill, & Robert Pitard Wynne, Bellwether Trials in Multidistrict Litigation, 82 Tul. L. Rev. 2323, 2366 (2008)

7A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1764 (3d ed.)	116
Kelsey Pieper et al., Evaluating Water Lead Levels During the Flint Water Crisis	82
Michigan Court Rule 2.201	132
Michigan Court Rule 2.420	134
5 Moore's Federal Practice § 23.23 (3d ed. 2014)	7
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Physical & Emotional Harm § 28 (2010)	74, 76
Siddhartha Roy et al., Lead release to potable water during the Flint, Michigan water crisis as revealed by routine biosolids monitoring data	82
Susan Masten et al., Flint Water Crisis: What Happened and Why?	82
1 William B. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 1:2 (5th ed. 2020)	39, 121
2 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:50 (5th ed. 2020)	passim
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11:12 (5th ed. 2020)	104, 145

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

- Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23
- 1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2020)
- Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)
- Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC, 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)
- *Boler v. Earley*, 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)
- Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co., 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)
- Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012)
- Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am., 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)
- Olden v. LaFarge Corp., 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004)
- Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988)
- Widdis v. Marathon Petroleum Co., LP, No. 13-cv-12925, 2014 WL 11444248 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2014)
